

[3327]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

WEDNESDAY ,THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 14 OF 2025**



Between:

Gottipati Manikanta Harshavardhan, S/o Late G.Kondapa Naidu, Aged about 39 Years R/o 10-8-5C, Rajavari Street, Kavali, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner/Appellant/Respondent No.1

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
2. Gottipati Yamini Priyanka, W/o Gottipati Manikanta Harsha Vardan, Aged about 36 Years,
3. Gottipati Manyata, D/o Gottipati Manikanta Harsha Vardan, Aged about 10 Years, represented by her mother. (Both R2 and R3 are resident of R/o 24-2-205, B-Block, Shanthi Estates, Thandoori Nights, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh- 524001.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI VENKATA MOHAN RAO PATHAKOTA presented this Revision filed under Section 397 and 401 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to set-a-side the order dated 13.05.2022 in CRLMP No.576 of 2021 in DVC No.29 of 2021 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First-

Class Excise Offences, At Nellore as confirmed in order dated 10.08.2023 in Criminal Appeal No. 33 OF 2022 dt. 10.08.2023 on the file of the court of the III Additional District Judge, At Nellore by allowing the Revision with costs

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VENKATA MOHAN RAO PATHAKOTA Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 & 3 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

Gottipati Yamini Priyanka, W/o Gottipati Manikanta Harsha Vardan, Aged about 36 Years, resident of R/o 24-2-205, B-Block, Shanthi Estates, Thandoori Nights, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh-524001. (for herself and on behalf of Gottipati Manyata being her mother)

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **CRIMINAL REVISION CASE** should not be admitted.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order dated 13.05.2022 in CRIMP No.576 of 2021 in DVC No.29 of 2021 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First-Class Excise Offences, At Nellore as confirmed in order dated 10.08.2023 in Criminal Appeal No. 33 OF 2022 dt. 10.08.2023 on the file of the court of the III Additional District Judge, At Nellore and Stay of proceedings in CFR No.4324 dated 10.07.2024 in CRLMP No.576 of 2021 in DVC No.29 of 2021 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First-Class

Excise Offences, At Nellore, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 14 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following order:

“Issue notice to respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.2 and 3 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks.

List the matter after Sankranthi Vacation, 2025.

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim stay as prayed for, subject to condition that the petitioner herein shall pay 50% of the arrears of maintenance amount within a period of eight (8) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order and on further condition that he shall continue to pay the maintenance amount of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) per month to respondent No.2 herein and Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) per month to respondent No.3 herein as granted by the trial Court on or before 10th day of every succeeding month.”

SD/-SK MD RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For .

To,

1. The Special Judicial Magistrate of First-Class Excise Offences, At Nellore
2. Gottipati Yamini Priyanka, W/o Gottipati Manikanta Harsha Vardan, Aged about 36 Years, resident of R/o 24-2-205, B-Block, Shanthy Estates, Thandoori Nights, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh- 524001. (for herself and on behalf of Gottipati Manyata being

her mother)(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

3. One CC to SRI. VENKATA MOHAN RAO PATHAKOTA Advocate
[OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:08/01/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SANKRANTHI VACATION, 2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLRC.No.14 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

