

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T MALLIKARJUNA RAO

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

CRLRC NO: 14 OF 2025



Between:

Gottipati Manikanta Harshavardhan, S/o Late G.Kondapa Naidu, Aged about 39 Years, R/o 10-8-5C, Rajavari Street, Kavali, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
2. Gottipati Yamini Priyanka, W/o Gottipati Manikanta Harsha Vardan, Aged about 36 Years,
3. Gottipati Manyata, D/o Gottipati Manikanta Harsha Vardan, Aged about 10 Years, represented by her mother.

(Both R2 and R3 are resident of R/o 24-2-205, B-Block, Shanthi Estates, Thandoori Nights, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh- 524001.)

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI VENKATA MOHAN RAO PATHAKOTA

Counsel for the Respondent: PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 482 OF Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the time for payment of 50% of the arrears of maintenance, as directed in the interim order dated

08.01.2025 in CRLRC No.14 of 2025, by a further period of four (4) weeks, Pending disposal of CRLRC No. 14 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard both sides.

Perused the record.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the time granted to the petitioner to deposit 50% of the arrears of maintenance amount, is extended for a period of four (4) weeks from today.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.”

SD/- G.HELANAIDU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For /

To,

1. Gottipati Yamini Priyanka, W/o Gottipati Manikanta Harsha Vardan, Aged about 36 Years, resident of R/o 24-2-205, B-Block, Shanthi Estates, Thandoori Nights, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh- 524001. **(For herself and on behalf of her minor daughter Gottipati Manyata) (By RPAD)**
2. One CC to SRI. VENKATA MOHAN RAO PATHAKOTA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

KN

HIGH COURT

TMR,J

DATED:08/05/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2025.

ORDER

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

CRLRC NO: 14 OF 2025

DIRECTION

